Resolution 2022-22

Sewer System Rate Schedule

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Allendale, Ottawa
County, Michigan, held at the Township Hall located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, Allendale,
Ottawa County, Michigan on November 28, 2022,

Present: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Kraker; Mr. Vander Wall; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Vander Veen; and Mr.
Elenbaas (6)

Absent: Mr, Murillo (1)
The following resolution was offered by Mr. Vander Wall:

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Allendale, Ottawa County, Michigan adopted Ordinance
N0.2019-13 as amended by Ordinance Amendment 2020-8 known as the Charter Township of

Allendale Sewer System Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance requires the Township Board to fix just and reasonable rates and such
other charges as may be deemed advisable for supplying services pursuant to the terms of the

Ordinance.

THE ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD RESOLVES THAT:

Section 1. SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

Effective: Jénuary 1,2023
1. Section 5 connection charges and fees:
a. Lateral charge:$900.00
b. Connection fee based on Meter Size: See Appendix A
e. Commercial Construction Plan Review Fee: $150.00 This fee is intended to cover the

cost of construction plan review. An additional fee for construction field inspections for
altering and/or new service connections may be required based on an hourly rate.

2. Section 6 interest rate — The interest rate shall be Prime plus one percent (1%), however,
the interest rate per annum for connections to all portions of the System constructed




with the proceeds of the sale of bonds (the "Bonds") sold by or on behalf of the Township
shall be the the average interest rate on the Bonds.

3. Section 7 other charges:
a. Emergency call - $100.00
b. Skilled Laborer - $75.00

c. Laborer - $50.00

e. Construction Inspection Fee - $80.00
4, Section 8 sewer charges and rates:
a. Quarterly Sewer service charge

(i) For a 5/8" meter — See Appendix A
(i) For a 3/4" meter — See Appendix A
(iii) For a 1" meter — See Appendix A
(iv) For a 1-1/2" meter - See Appendix A
(v) For a 2" meter - See Appendix A

(vi) For a 3" meter - See Appendix A

(vii)  For a 4" meter - See Appendix A
(viii)  For a 6" meter - See A:ppendix A

(ix) For a 8" meter - See Appendix A

b. Commodity rate: See Appendix A for commodity Rate
5. Section 9 penalty charge - 10%. ,

6. Sewer Usage Ordinance inspection fee - $36.00.




Section 2. Repeal. All resolutions, orders or parts thereof which are in conflict in
whole or in part with any of the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict,

hereby repealed.

YEAS: Present: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Kraker; Mr. Vander Wall; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Vander Veen; and
Mr. Elenbaas (6)

NAYS: None (0)
ABSENT: Mr. Murillo (1)

Resolution declared adopted on November 28, 2022.

L H\Jr% Adam Elenbaas
Allendale Charter Township Clerk Allendale Charter Township Supervisor
CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk of Allendale Charter Township hereby certifies that this Resolution was
duly adopted by the Allendale Charter Township Board of Trustees at a meeting held on the
November 28, 2022, pursuant to proper notice and compliance with Act No. 267 of the Public
Acts of 1976.

i e

Jody(/ﬁan

Allendale Charter Township Clerk




APPENDIX A

Quarterly Charges, Commodity Rate, and Connection Fees for 2023

For SEWER
Meter Size Customer Charge
5/8” $49.75
3/4” $69.00
1”7 $116.00
1-1/2” $210.00
2" 5276.00
37 $495.00
4" $805.00
6” $1,380.00
8” $1,495.00

Residential - $5.30 per one thousand (1,000) gallons of water metered
with summer based on the average of two winter billing quarters. A
minimum sewer bill of 18,000 gallons will be applied if premises are not
connected to public water system, charges based on 18,000 gallons of

water use per quarter per dwelling unit.

Non-residential - $5.30 per one thousand (1,000) gallons of water
metered per quarter. If Premises not connected to public water system,

water utilization shall be determined with a well water meter.

Connection Fees

Meter Size Connection Fee Sewer

3/4” $4,975
1” 54,975
1-1/2" $9,950
27 $15,920

3” $29,850

4 549,750

6” $99,500

8" $159,200




